
LAW OFFICES OF

WILLIAM C. HENCHY, LLC 

165 CRANBERRY HIGHWAY  TELEPHONE: (508) 255-1636 
ROUTE 6A  FACSIMILE:     (508) 255-1325 

      ORLEANS, MA  02653    INTERNET:    whenchy@alumni.tufts.edu 
        www.henchylaw.com 

December 28, 2023 

By Hand Delivery 

Ms. Elisabeth Verde 
Town Clerk 
Town of Truro 
24 Town Hall Road 
Truro, MA  02666 

RE:  100 ROUTE 6; Appeal of Building Commissioner Order November 29, 2023 

Dear Ms. Verde: 

Please find enclosed for filing the following: 

1. Appeal from Building Commissioner Order of November 29, 2023;
2. Ten copies
3. Filing Fee in the amount of $200.00

Kindly file the same. 

Thank you for your courtesy and attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

William C. Henchy 
Enc. 
cc. Robert Martin II

Andrew Aiken
Richard Stevens, Building Commissioner
Elizabeth Sturdy



Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 

To the Town Clede of the Town ofTruro, MA Date December 28, 2023
The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application: (check all tAtd.,,.,upp(lffllllittiJ---

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
0 NOTICE OF APPEAL 

D Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building
Commissioneron (date) _____ _ 

,It._ �licant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (date) November 29, 2023
F wliich he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Z.Oning Act. 

0 PETITION FOR VARIANCE -Applicant requests a variance from the tenns Section ___ of the
Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) __________________ _ 

0 APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
D Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under Section ___ o.f the Truro Zoning Bylaw

concerning (describe) _______________________ _ 

0 Applicant seeks approval fur a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconfunning structure or use
under Section ____ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) 

Property Address 100 Route 6 Truro, MA
Map 055-012 000 

Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 34899, Page �
Applicant's Name Robert J Martin II and 100 Route 6 LLC are applicants 
Applicant's Legal Mailing Address ;Robert Martin- P,O, Box 891. North Truro,, MA 02652; 100 Route 6 LLC,
c/o Andrew Aiken. 8 I North Pamet Road. Truro MA 02666 
Applicant's Phone(s), Fax and Email c/o William C. Henchy 165 Rte 6A Orleans MA 02653 508-255-1636
whenchy@benchylaw.com

Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate bOJi)

D Owner D Prospective Buyer* □ Other*

Robert J. Martin II is the lessee in possession of 100 Route 6
100 Route 6 LLC is die owner of 100 Route 6 

*Written Pemiisaion of the owner is 
required fur lllbmitlal of this applicalion.

Owner's Name and Address 100 Route 6 LLC c/o Andrew Aiken 81 North Pamet Road Truro, MA 02666
Representative's Name and Address William C. Henchy Esq. 165 Route 6A Orleans MA 02653 
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email 508-255-1636 / 508-246-6776 (cell) whenchv@hencbylaw com

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Planning Department Administrator at
estunlv@truro:magov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments).

·i The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation 
Department, Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this application.



Signature(s) 
/4/,/!;,.,,,, C! /;11>_,,_d_ 
Applicant(s )'Representati;;tP ·ntedName( s) s) or written permission

Your signature on this applicati authorizes the Members of the Zoning Board of App'!als and town staff to visit and enter upon the subject property 



November 29, 2023 

Mr. Robert J. Martin III 
P.O. Box891 
North Truro, MA 02652 

Andrew M. Aiken, Manager 
100 Route 6 LLC 
54 Four Mile Road 
West Hartford, CT 06197 

Mr. Martin and Mr. Aileen, 

TOWN OF TRURO 
Building Department 

24 Town Hall Road 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro MA 02666 

Tel: 508-349-7004, Ext. 131 Fax: 508-349-5508 

I am issuing a Cease and Desist Order, subject to the conditions below, 
with respect to the business and related activity currently operating at 100 Route 
6, Truro, MA, commonly referred to as "Jack's Garage." 

The current use of the property is the sale of landscape materials to the 
public and to contractors. This operation is a commercial use, which is prohibited 
in the Seashore District See Zoning Bylaw s. 30.2, Use Table. 

This use is not protected as a lawful pre-existing nonconforming use under 
the Zoning Bylaw. Section 30.3 .B.12 provides that "[l]awfully pre-existing non­
conforming commercial uses and structures may continue, but in no case shall the 
use be altered or converted to another commercial use." The lawful pre-existing 
nonconforming commercial use of the property was a gas station. The current use 
is an alteration of this original nonconforming use and/or a conversion to another 
commercial use (sale of landscape materials). The current use violates Zoning 
Bylaw Section 30.3.B.12. 

The current use of the property includes ongoing storage of firewood, 
Landscaping materials and equipment on the property. This violates Zoning 

Rev. 1/10/2023 



Bylaw s. 30.3(C)(7), which prohibits the "continuous storage of materials or 
equipment" in the Seashore District. 

In addition, clearing and other site work was conducted; structures were 
placed; and materials and equipment were delivered to the property, all without 
Site Plan Approval by the Planning Board, in violation of Zoning Bylaw s. 

70.1.D. 

Mr. Martin (tenant) and Mr. Aiken (owner) are jointly and severally 
responsible for compliance with the following Orders: 

1. All landscape and other materials shall be removed from the site by
January 15, 2024, through sale or other disposition. No additional
materials shall be brought onto the site or stored on the site.

2. All concrete blocks and other storage structures shall be removed from
the site by January 15, 2024. No additional storage or other structures
shall be brought onto the site.

3. All machinery and equipment shall be removed from the site by
January 15, 2024. Equipment may be operated on the property to
facilitate sale or other removal of materials prior to that date.

4. The disturbed area within the required 50-foot setback from the front
lot line shall be restored by January 15, 2024.

Failure to comply with the above Orders as of January 15, 2024, shall 
result in the imposition of fines commencing January 16, 2024, in the amount of 
$300.00 per day, with each day that the violation continues constituting a separate 
offense pursuant to Zoning Bylaw s. 60.1.A. 

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. If this office can assist you in that endeavor, please do not hesitate to 
contact us. 

Regards, 

Richard Stevens 
Building Commissioner 

cc: William C. Henchy, Esq. 

Rev. 1/10/2023 












